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In May 1922, Punch published a cartoon of Autolycus, a “collector of trifles.” Uncle Sam is shown making off with England’s treasures: The Blue Boy by Gainsborough purchased by Henry Huntington, and a copy of Shakespeare’s First Folio. He eyes Shakespeare’s bones for possible future acquisition.
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To my first teacher, my mother, Rosemarie Greb.


And in memory of my father, Lewis Mays, who, as a lad of seventeen during the Second World War, left the countryside for the sea and, aboard HMS Nelson, defended Shakespeare’s England.




Thou in our wonder and astonishment,


Hast built thyself a live-long monument.


—John Milton, “An Epitaph on the Admirable Dramatic Poet, W. Shakespeare”


And now I will unclasp a secret book,


And to your quick-conceiving discontents


I’ll read you matter deep and dangerous.


—Henry IV, Part 1





Note to the Reader
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THROUGHOUT THE text, in order to make it easy for the reader to keep track of which copy of the First Folio is being described, I have used a numbering system proposed by Anthony James West in The Shakespeare First Folio: The History of the Book, Volume 1. Numbers in parentheses refer to the West assigned numbers, preceded by a W, and Folger Library assigned numbers, preceded by an F. 





Prologue
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“He was Not of an Age, but for All Time!”


—BEN JONSON


IT STARTED, as many great obsessions do, with an unremarkable incident, an encounter between a man and a book. It happened during the Gilded Age, in New York City. Henry Clay Folger was a recent graduate of Columbia Law School living in rented rooms, working as a clerk at a local oil refinery, and trying to make his way in the world.


He walked into Bang’s auction gallery in Manhattan with, as he later admitted, “fear and trepidation.”1 The books to be sold that day overflowed from the shelves. As an undergraduate at Amherst College he had studied literature, including Shakespeare, whose plays he “read . . . far into the night.”2 He had continued reading for pleasure ever since. He saved every book he ever read. He had always been a collector. At college, he made scrapbooks for his most trivial ephemera, including theater and lecture tickets. But his hoarder’s impulse was still in search of a grand obsession.


Henry had never bought a rare book. The closest he had ever come was when he purchased a gift for his young wife. She shared his literary enthusiasm, so he had bought her an inexpensive facsimile of the First Folio of the collected plays of William Shakespeare. He had never seen a real one. The old book that caught his eye at Bang’s was not, however, a coveted First Folio published in 1623, but to his amateur’s eye it seemed close. It was an authentic Fourth Folio, printed in 1685; it was a less valuable edition than a First. Its antiquity excited his fancy. He bid on the book until the auctioneer hammered it down to him for $107.50. He asked if he could pay in installments. When he took it home, he and his wife gazed at the familiar engraving of Shakespeare on the title page. They turned the thick, durable rag paper pages, and savored the familiar words of the plays they both loved, and which they had read many times before in cheap, modern editions. Holding that old book in his hands changed Henry Folger’s life, just as the publication of its first edition more than two hundred fifty years earlier had come to define its author’s.


Soon, Folger found himself in the thrall of obsession. The young man who could barely afford a hundred-dollar book would spend a year’s salary for another one, and devote the rest of his life, and millions of dollars, to chasing the rare books he coveted. The apprentice clerk would rise in the world of Gilded Age titans—John D. Rockefeller, J. P. Morgan, Henry Huntington—and join them in a frenzied competition for some of the rarest books in the world. Soon, he would own more volumes than he knew what to do with. They would overwhelm his shelves, his rented rooms, and then his home, and fill secret warehouses and storage lockers to their ceilings. Before long, Henry Folger’s books would dominate his life. But in this ocean of books he prized one above all the others.


Today, it is the most valuable book in the world. And, after the King James Bible, the most important. In October 2001, one of the First Folios sold at Christie’s for more than six million dollars. No more than 750 copies were printed, and two-thirds of them have perished over the last 391 years. Around 244 of them survive, and most of those are incomplete. Shakespeare’s First Folio—Folger wanted to own them all.


As Victor Hugo wrote, “England has two books, one of which she has made, the other which has made her—Shakespeare and the Bible.” Published in London in 1623, Mr. William Shakespeares Comedies, Histories, & Tragedies revolutionized the language, psychology, and culture of Western civilization. Without the First Folio, published seven years after the playwright’s death, eighteen iconic works, including Macbeth, Measure for Measure, Julius Caesar, Antony and Cleopatra, Twelfth Night, The Winter’s Tale, and The Tempest would have been lost.


Recognizing that every folio was superficially the same book but that each surviving handmade copy was in fact unique with its own idiosyncratic typographical fingerprint, binding, and provenance, Folger decided that the only way to rediscover Shakespeare’s original intentions and language—what he called “The True Text”—was to buy every copy he could find and subject it to meticulous comparative analysis.


Believing that the mysteries of the folios could be fully understood only in the context of their time, he amassed an equally stupendous collection of artwork, books, letters, manuscripts, and antiquities from sixteenth- and seventeenth-century England. He wanted to own Shakespeare. And he did. He came to own more copies of the First Folio than anyone else in the world, more than even the British Library, the ultra-repository in Shakespeare’s homeland. Folger collected more than twice the number of copies known to exist in all of England. How this happened is more than the tale of one passionate bibliophile. It is a story of the Old World giving way to the New, of the power of modern economics and transatlantic trade, and of the irresistible democratization of taste.


Everyone knows William Shakespeare. He was born in 1564, and died in April 1616. He wrote approximately thirty-nine plays3 and composed five long poems and 154 sonnets. He failed to publish his collected works—during his lifetime plays were considered ephemeral amusements, not serious literature. By the time of his death he was retired, was considered past his prime, and by the 1620s many of his plays were no longer regularly performed in theaters. No one—not even Shakespeare himself—believed that his writings would last, that he was a genius, or that future generations would celebrate him as the greatest and most influential writer in the history of the English language.


Harold Bloom has argued that Shakespeare transformed the nature of man and created modern consciousness. If that is so, then the First Folio—not the works of Darwin, Marx, or Freud—is the urtext of modernism. If the Bible is the book of God, then Shakespeare is the book of man on earth. We use the words he invented, we speak in his cadences, and we think in his imagery. The epitaph that fellow poet Ben Jonson penned for William Shakespeare proved to be prophetic: “He was not of an age, but for all time!” Without the First Folio, the evolution from poet to secular saint would have never happened, and the story of that book is an incredible tale of faith, friendship, loyalty, and chance. Today, few people realize how close the world came, in the aftermath of Shakespeare’s death, to losing half of his plays.


Henry Clay Folger, however, remains one of the least-known industrial titans of his time. Folger, from the twilight years of the Gilded Age through the comet’s arc of the Roaring Twenties, built the greatest Shakespeare library in the world, transporting it across the Atlantic piece by piece and hoarding it in thousands of unopened shipping crates, locked away in secret New York warehouses. And yet his life remains curiously unexamined. He is a forgotten man.


This is a story of resurrection, of a magical book and two men, an American millionaire and an English playwright—the man who coveted the First Folio, and the man who composed it.
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Chapter 1
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“The Good [That Men Do] Is Oft Interred with Their Bones”


—WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, Julius Caesar


WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE died in April 1616, on or around his fifty-second birthday. He was mourned by a small group of devoted family members, friends, and theatrical colleagues. His most productive years and major creative accomplishments were long behind him. Several years earlier, in 1610 or 1611, he had retired to his hometown of Stratford, in Warwickshire. Had he lived longer, it is doubtful that he would have picked up his pen again and written significant new plays or poems. He had abandoned the stage to assume new roles: real estate investor, landowner, and businessman. Indeed, his death entry in the parish registry lists him not as “Poet” or “Playwright” but as “Gentleman.”


The circumstances of Shakespeare’s death and burial were modest, unlike the dramatic, violent, and fantastic deaths experienced by many public figures in Elizabethan and Jacobean England; death by burning at the stake, beheading, imprisonment and torture, or, as in the case of Shakespeare’s literary peer Christopher Marlowe, being stabbed above the eye in a rowdy tavern brawl (possibly a bizarre assassination plot) was not uncommon. Without violence or political intrigue, William Shakespeare died at home in his bed from an unknown illness. As recently as January 1616, he had been in good health, and when he expired three months later no cause of death was recorded. About a half century later, the Reverend John Ward, vicar of Stratford, made an unreliable and probably apocryphal entry in his diary on what killed Shakespeare: “Shakespear, Drayton, and Ben Jonson, had a merry meeting, and itt seems drank too hard, for Shakespear died of a feavour there contracted.” Given that the diary entry was made so much later, it was probably based on town gossip rather than personal knowledge.


Whatever ended Shakespeare’s life, he died within one hundred yards of the place where he was born. The chapel bell, familiar music from his boyhood as it summoned children to school, pealed for him once again to mark his passing. The bell tolled to honor not a great artist but a prosperous local parishioner. The theater was a suspect trade in Stratford, and none of his plays had ever been performed there. The Puritans condemned acting as a vice and had kept the trade and touring companies of actors out of town. Indeed, the borough chamberlain of this small countryside place had once paid Shakespeare’s own acting company, the King’s Men, not to perform in the town hall. Thus Shakespeare, because he was a dramatist, was not Stratford’s favorite son.


If his family followed the funerary customs of Renaissance England they would have had his body wrapped in a winding sheet on the evening of his death, either the sheet he died on or a finer linen sheet in the household accompanied by flowers and fragrant herbs. Rosemary, symbolic of remembrance, was favored for its pungent yet pleasing odor. “There’s rosemary, that’s for remembrance, pray you, love remember,” says Ophelia in Hamlet.1 A female servant or midwife would have cleaned and dressed him for burial, then wrapped him in the sheet. If the servant was an old woman long in the family’s employ she might have had the privilege of wrapping the deceased at both ends of his life. Then his friends and neighbors would have viewed the body at his home.2


The body would then have been “watched” by a member of the household—as a sign of respect but also to be sure he was fully dead and would not awaken in the grave—until it was moved to nearby Holy Trinity Church, and buried indoors, beneath the floor in the chancel, along the north wall.


The inscription that was cut into the big, flat gray stone that sealed Shakespeare’s body in its tomb evidenced his fear of being disinterred:


Good friend for Jesus sake forbeare,


To dig the dust enclosed here.


Blessed be the man that spares these stones,


And cursed be he that moves my bones.


The verse refers to a common and ghoulish practice of the time. Whenever burial grounds became overcrowded, gravediggers emptied the old graves of their occupants’ bones, dumping them in the charnel houses to make way for fresh corpses.


In Hamlet, Shakespeare wrote of such a dead man evicted from his grave to make room for the drowned and still-wet Ophelia. The gravedigger clown picks up a skull that has lain in the earth for “three and twenty years.” Curious, Hamlet asks, “Whose was it?” The clown answers, “This same skull . . . was . . . Yorick’s skull, the King Jester.” Hamlet takes the disinterred skull in hand. “Alas, poor Yorick! I knew him, Horatio, a fellow of infinite jest, of most excellent fancy. He hath bore me on his back a thousand times . . . Here hung those lips that I have kissed I know not how oft. Where be your jibes now?” When Hamlet throws down the skull, and the gravedigger tosses Yorrick’s inconvenient bones into an undignified pile, they are consigned to the trash heap of memory. Did Shakespeare have these very scenes in mind when he composed the warning that would admonish visitors to his own tomb?


News of his death could travel no faster than a man on horseback. Within a few days, it reached London. When it did, that great city—scene of his many triumphs as actor and author—did not pause to weep. His fellow writers and performers mourned that one of their brightest stars had been extinguished, but his loss did not reverberate in wider London as a national tragedy.3 His theater friends and admirers there did not march in a procession to his Stratford graveside or to London’s famous Poets’ Corner at Westminster Abbey, where the immortal poets Geoffrey Chaucer and Edmund Spenser were memorialized. Shakespeare’s April twenty-fifth burial away from London made such honors impossible, even if anyone had been inclined to render them. Nor did his friends write poems of eulogy. In no way did the people of England respond to his death with a gesture that suggested they believed a great man had died.


The circumstances of Shakespeare’s birth were no more illustrious than those of his death. He was born in the town of Stratford-upon-Avon around April 23, 1564. Stratford’s Holy Trinity Church recorded his baptism on April twenty-sixth. It is assumed but not certain, based on Elizabethan custom, that he was born three days earlier, on a national holiday, St. George’s Day, celebrating the patron saint of England. Stratford was a thriving market town, connected to London trade via a stone bridge across the river Avon, though it had been recently ravaged by the plague.


Almost all the information about Shakespeare’s childhood and early life has been lost. We know that he was the son of John Shakespeare, a man who made and sold gloves, was the town ale-taster, and later became Chamberlain of the borough of Stratford. We know he had seven brothers and sisters. Beyond that, we know little more than what can be recovered about the early life experiences of any typical sixteenth-century English child born into his class and region. In 1582, when he was eighteen, he married Anne Hathaway, a woman eight years his senior. They had three children: a daughter, Susanna, born within six months of the marriage, and then twins baptized in 1585 (a son named Hamnet who died very young, and a daughter named Judith). That year, when he was twenty-one, the historical Shakespeare disappeared from view for the next several years.


Probably by the end of the 1580s, when he was twenty-five, but no later than 1592, when he was twenty-eight, Shakespeare left Stratford for cosmopolitan London. When he arrived it was still a walled city, medieval in its look and layout, crowded, dirty, noisy, dangerous, exciting, and prosperous. Exactly why, how, or when he went to London no one knows. But he arrived there at an unprecedented moment in English arts and letters. Elizabeth I was in the fourth decade of her reign, and in her capital city there flourished a thriving theater scene.


Christopher Marlowe and the University Wits were writing the greatest dramas of the era. The Wits were educated poets and included Cambridge graduates Marlowe, Robert Greene, and Thomas Nashe, as well as Oxford men George Peele, Thomas Lodge, and Thomas Lyly. Thomas Kyd, although not university trained, was also part of the group, writing plays, including the hugely successful Spanish Tragedy, full of ghosts, blood, and revenge. Equally popular was Marlowe’s Tamburlaine, a violent tale of a man devoured by his military ambition and passions. In the late sixteenth century these playwrights and poets transformed English drama from monotonous, hidebound verse, delivered in a stilted, unnatural style, to the rich, action-filled poetry of early seventeenth-century blank verse. They knew one another, lived near one another, dined and drank together, sometimes whored together, and, occasionally, coauthored plays together.


Elizabethan London was mad for the theater, and its popularity was well entrenched prior to Shakespeare’s arrival. In 1576, James Burbage had built the city’s first public playhouse, which he called simply the Theatre. He located it in Shoreditch, outside the City of London’s walls, primarily to avoid regulation by the fussy and capricious Puritan London civil authorities, the Corporation of London. It was a turning point in the history of the English stage. Before Burbage, plays were performed on improvised stages at Inn-Yards, the rectangular, open courtyards of inns ringed by two or three covered balconies, or in small, exclusive private theaters. But the Inn-Yards layout was unfortunate from both an actor’s and a businessman’s perspective. There was no tiring room where actors could switch costumes between characters or scenes. For most patrons there was little protection from the elements, and none at all for those standing in the “pit” in the yard, closest to the actors. These venues could not accommodate large crowds. In contrast, the Theatre could hold three thousand people, thus making playgoing more accessible to the masses.


Burbage modeled the Theatre on the Roman circus and the bear- and bull-baiting arenas in London. It was octagonal, with benches and seating constructed like bleachers, but with plenty of empty space in front of the stage where the groundlings could pay a penny and stand, shoulder-to-shoulder, to watch the play from directly in front of the stage. Although the people standing in the pit were still exposed to the elements, anyone willing to pay two pennies enjoyed a seat and some shelter from the weather. Tiers of galleries formed the circumference of the theater. There was no proscenium separating the stage from the audience, no movable scenery, and scarcely any props. Language created the geography and the atmosphere. Burbage earned extra cash by selling food and drink to his captive audience.


By 1587 Philip Henslowe, entrepreneur, diarist, and proprietor of the Rose theater, another prominent London playhouse, was running, besides his brothel, a thriving theater business on the south bank of the Thames River. Henslowe’s stepson-in-law, Edward Alleyn, a contemporary of Shakespeare’s, was the foremost actor of his time—equaled perhaps only by Richard Burbage, James’s son.


Plays were so popular that theatergoing distracted people from work and other entertainments. Shop owners complained that their apprentices abandoned their jobs during the day to attend performances. Proprietors of bull- and bear-baiting establishments—in which blinded and chained bears were tormented and attacked by savage, hungry dogs for the amusement of the public—complained to the Crown that the theater had become too popular and that no one was attending their establishments. They lobbied against their competitors and demanded a law to close the theaters on Thursdays, to protect the interests of the animal combat industry.


Later, other theaters opened in London, including the one more closely associated with Shakespeare’s name than any other—the Globe. On performance days, its grounds were transformed into a temporary bazaar, with merchants peddling food, wine, and ale occupying the streets and plazas surrounding the theater. Like the Theatre, the Globe could hold about three thousand patrons, many of whom milled around in the vicinity before the show began. A trumpet sounded to announce the imminent start of the performance, and as patrons entered, they dropped a penny in the box held by a “gatherer.” That penny entitled them to unsheltered standing room on the ground in front of the stage and earned them the moniker “penny public.” If they desired a seat and could afford one, they could pay an additional penny, dropping it in another box as they climbed a small set of stairs. A seat in the second gallery cost them yet another penny, dropped in the box of the gatherer standing at the base of the second flight of stairs. After the patrons had taken their seats, and actors had taken their places, the boxes of pennies were taken to a room backstage—the original “box office”—for counting. The proceeds of the performance were split among the “householders,” those men, including actors, who had made the transition from hired man to profit participant.


In the last decade of the sixteenth century, Shakespeare’s arrival in London coincided with a historical phenomenon that contributed to his success; the audience for theatrical performances was larger than it had ever been in England’s history. That audience had an almost insatiable appetite for new plays, and access to large theaters where they could see them performed.


The undistinguished and unknown young Shakespeare landed in London without prospects. He did not carry in his satchel a stack of manuscripts of finished plays ready for the stage. Given the average life span of a man at the time, half of Shakespeare’s life was over before he even began his theatrical career. But Shakespeare immersed himself in an intoxicating milieu of actors and poets. How exactly an outsider without proper university credentials or an established literary reputation was able to penetrate the tight-knit circle of wits, poets, and actors who orbited the London theaters remains unknown. But somehow he did. He began by performing in plays written by others. He must have displayed a natural talent for it, for he became a regular figure on the stage. But he was not content to remain an actor. Not long after he arrived in London, Shakespeare picked up a quill and wrote his first play. It was Titus Andronicus, a bloody revenge story set in ancient Rome. It was not his best work, but it was an astonishing debut.
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By 1592, Shakespeare had become prominent enough to provoke a jealous literary attack from a fellow author. It was the first mention of Shakespeare’s name in print. Robert Greene, a talented but dissipated poet embittered by his failed youthful promise, reached out from his deathbed to condemn Shakespeare. In a biting little pamphlet called Greene’s Groatsworth of Wit, he warned three other playwrights, including Christopher Marlowe, that there was a preening “upstart crow” in their midst.


This interloper, warned Greene, reminded him of the crow from Aesop’s fables who struts around in borrowed feathers. This particular crow was an actor, one of “those puppets . . . that spake from our mouths” and who, onstage, “perform those antics garnished in our colors.” Greene complained about one such actor who did not know his place. “Yes, trust them not; for there is an upstart crow, beautified with our feathers, that with his Tiger’s heart wrapped in a player’s hide supposes he is as well able to bombast out a blank verse as the best of you: and being an absolute Johannes fac totum [jack of all trades], is in his own conceit the only Shake-scene in a country.” In a clever turn, Greene twisted the words from one of Shakespeare’s own plays to mock the upstart. In Henry VI Part 3, the Duke of York is crowned with an imitation paper crown before his enemies kill him. Before his death, York rails against Queen Margaret of France, “O tiger’s heart wrapp’d in a woman’s hide!” Greene rewrote the line to suggest that Shakespeare was an actor masquerading as a poet.


Greene did not live long enough to enjoy seeing his insults in print. In August 1592, while dining with fellow author Thomas Nashe and others, he gorged himself on Rhenish wine and pickled herring. Taken ill, he died on September 3, 1592. Before the month was out, the publisher Henry Chettle posthumously printed Greene’s Groatsworth of Witte, bought with a million of Repentance. Describing the follie of youth, the falshoode of makshifte flatterers, the miserie of the negligent, and mischiefes of deceiuing Courtezans. It must have created discordant ripples in the theater world, for it provoked strong statements from Chettle and Nashe. Chettle apologized to Shakespeare, regretting that he had published the pamphlet in the first place: “With neither of them that take offense was I acquainted, and with one of them [Marlowe] I care not if I ever be. The other [Shakespeare], whom at that time I did not so much spare, as since I wish I had . . . I am as sorry, as if the original fault had been my fault, because myself have seen his demeanor no less civil than he [is] excellent in the quality he professes. Besides, divers of worship have reported his uprightness of dealing, which argues for his honesty, and his facetious grace in writing that approves his art.”


But Chettle was just the publisher. Playwright Thomas Nashe found himself in a more uncomfortable position—accused of ghostwriting Greene’s Groatsworth. A bit of tantalizing evidence supported the charge. A few years earlier, in 1589, Nashe had written the introduction to another work by Greene. In it Nashe complained about inferior authors “who (mounted on the stage of arrogance) think to outbrave better pens with the swelling bombast of a bragging blank verse.” It is only three words—“bombast,” “blank,” and “verse”—but the parallel is there. Alternatively, Greene might simply have appropriated the words from Nashe. In any event, Nashe issued a vehement denial that he was the secret author of Greene’s mockery of Shakespeare. “Other news I am advertised of, that a scald, trivial, lying pamphlet, called Greene’s Groatsworth of Wit, is given out as being my doing. God never have any care of my soul, but utterly renounce me, if the least word or syllable in it proceeded from my pen, or if I were in any way privy to the writing or printing of it.”


This long-forgotten incident is more than a tempest in a teapot over bruised egos and sullied reputations. The Groatsworth controversy offers fundamental revelations about who William Shakespeare was at a particular moment in time, and captures him during his metamorphosis from player to playwright. Greene froze the moment in time when Shakespeare’s reputation as a playwright eclipsed his celebrity as an actor.


The episode also suggests that by 1592, William Shakespeare was already a man to be reckoned with. What else but his rising status can account for the fulsome retraction from printer Henry Chettle or the fervid denial from poet Thomas Nashe?


Greene was right about one thing. At the beginning of Shakespeare’s literary career, he was not a singular talent or the only remarkable writer working. It was a golden age in the history of the English language.


It had been Christopher Marlowe (1564–1593), not Shakespeare, who had changed theater forever, adapting blank verse used in poetry for dialogue. Blank verse is poetry that has meter—a particular rhythm—but no rhyme. Lines of Elizabethan verse customarily used groups of five iambs: each iamb a pair of syllables, in delivery the first unstressed, the second stressed. Rather than delivering speeches in a declamatory and unnatural style, actors could deliver blank verse in a more natural speaking cadence.4


In London, Shakespeare joined a coterie of established star writers. His singular position in English literary history was ensured by his effective use of blank verse. Not content to excel at a single type of poetic form, he also took Petrarch’s Italian sonnet (introduced to England by Sir Philip Sidney) and perfected it, too. A sonnet, Italian for “little song,” is a fourteen-line lyric poem with a very rigid set of rules for meter and rhyme, written in iambic pentameter. “Shall I compare thee to a summer’s day?” “My mistress’ eyes are nothing like the sun.”


He excelled at both sonnets and long poems. In the theater, he mastered histories, tragedies, and comedies. His competitors might each excel in one or two of these arts, but no one else mastered them all.


But as Shakespeare’s early acting and playwriting careers gained momentum, they were interrupted by disease. When the plague of 1592 to 1594 struck London, Edmund Tilney, the Master of the Revels—the royal official who approved all plays for public performance—shut down the theaters and other public places, save church, for health reasons.5


The actors fled to the country and reorganized themselves into temporary, ad hoc touring companies performing plays in the towns and provinces. During this time, Shakespeare wrote two long poems. The first, Venus and Adonis, was an elaborate, ornate, and extremely erotic narrative work of six-line stanzas almost 1,200 lines long; “backward she push’d him, as she would be thrust” gives a fair idea of the steamy content. On April 18, 1593, the poem was registered with the Stationers’ Company, which kept a list of works to be published by its members. When Venus and Adonis was printed later that year, Shakespeare included his name on the title page. It was a sign of pride of authorship. Poems were considered more highbrow than plays. Authors boasted of their poetical works and never published their plays. The following year, on May 9, 1594, Shakespeare’s second long poem, The Rape of Lucrece, almost two thousand lines long, was registered. Seeking to attract a sponsor, Shakespeare dedicated it to Henry Wriothesley, Third Earl of Southampton, with the obsequious language of a poet hoping to engage a patron: “The love I dedicate to your lordship is without end . . .”


While Shakespeare was writing and publishing poems, friends and fellow actors John Heminges and Henry Condell were performing in his plays in London. Heminges and Condell, living in the same neighborhood and worshippers in the parish of St. Mary the Virgin, Aldermanbury, were members of the Earl of Derby’s Men, in which company they had performed in Titus Andronicus.6 When their patron Derby died in April 1594 they joined with Shakespeare and fellow actor Richard Burbage as investors and performers in the Lord Chamberlain’s Men, one of two rival theater companies in London. Shakespeare, aside from sharing in the receipts, was also the company’s writer-in-residence. He and his colleagues built it into the most accomplished theatrical company in the English-speaking world.


In 1594, for the first time, one of Shakespeare’s plays appeared in print. It was his first play, The Lamentable Tragedy of Titus Andronicus, published in quarto format, the equivalent of a cheap, modern paperback selling for five pence. It was printed by pirates without permission or attribution—Shakespeare’s name does not even appear on the title page. Quarto is a printing term referring to the format in which a book appears. In a quarto, each sheet was folded twice, at right angles, producing four leaves, or eight pages. The pages were stitched together, and the book was sold unbound. This would not be the last time that an unauthorized, pirated edition of a Shakespeare play would appear in print.


By late 1594 or early 1595, Shakespeare had written a formidable portfolio of plays, but it is difficult to determine exactly when he wrote them, or in what order. Often it is impossible to even date a play to a certain year. His credits by this time seem to have included the comedies Love’s Labour’s Lost, The Two Gentlemen of Verona, and The Comedy of Errors; the histories in the Henry VI series; and, of course, Titus Andronicus. Some scholars also believe that by the end of 1594 he may have also written King John, The Taming of the Shrew, and also three of his finest plays: A Midsummer Night’s Dream, Romeo and Juliet, and Richard III.


Had Shakespeare died in 1595, he had already made a sufficient mark to qualify as one of the major literary voices of the Elizabethan era. An early death in his thirties would not have been unusual—several of his peers had died young. If twenty-nine-year-old Marlowe had not been murdered at the dawn of a brilliant career, and if he had enjoyed another decade or two of productivity, we might remember him, and not the poet of Stratford, as the star playwright of his age. If Shakespeare had written only A Midsummer Night’s Dream, Romeo and Juliet, and Richard III, and then had vanished from the stage, we would still remember him as long as those three texts survived. But what he accomplished over the next fifteen years, between 1595 and 1610, immortalized him.


By late 1594, Shakespeare had, in little more than five years in London, transformed himself from an undistinguished man from the hinterlands into a talented and celebrated actor and writer in the greatest city in the English-speaking world. In the next stage of his career, he leveraged his considerable talent and achievements into greater success. Already a prominent figure in the Lord Chamberlain’s Men, Shakespeare connected his name with another illustrious institution when he became a shareholder in the now-renowned Globe Theatre. The Globe was run as a joint-stock company, with Shakespeare, Heminges, Condell, and Burbage as some of the principal stockholders. Shakespeare continued to serve as in-house playwright, taking a percentage of the gate as a householder, and a percentage of the profits as a shareholder. In other words, he was an author, actor, producer, co-owner of the acting company, and co-owner of the theater that sold the tickets. Thus Shakespeare prefigured the economic vertical integration that characterizes much of the modern entertainment industry.
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Two events signaled his rising social status and financial prosperity. In 1596 the Shakespeare family was granted a coat of arms in William’s father’s name, enabling the playwright to sign his name, “William Shakespeare, Gentleman.” And in 1597 Shakespeare glanced homeward to Stratford, where he purchased New Place, one of the two best properties in town. It was a source of pride to a glover’s son.


The plays kept coming: Othello, Measure for Measure, The Merchant of Venice, Julius Caesar, Antony and Cleopatra, King Lear, Henry V, and more. Neither Shakespeare’s burgeoning fame as a playwright nor his financial success as a theatrical entrepreneur diminished his love of acting. We find him on the stage in 1598, appearing on the list of “principal comedians” who acted in Ben Jonson’s Every Man in His Humour.7 He performed a number of times before the most important theatergoer in England, Queen Elizabeth I. Although she enjoyed watching plays, she did not, contrary to modern cinematic portrayals in films such as Shakespeare in Love, attend public theaters. Instead, she summoned the Lord Chamberlain’s Men to come to her and perform at Richmond, Greenwich, or Whitehall, wherever she happened to be in residence—particularly around Christmas and Twelfth Night.8


The popularity of Shakespeare’s plays inspired pirates to publish unauthorized quartos of several of them, and in 1599 a brazen London printer and bookseller, William Jaggard, gathered and published what he claimed was a collected group of Shakespeare’s poetry. The bold fraud, titled The Passionate Pilgrim, was a collection of various poems, some actually written by Shakespeare, followed by another set of works that Jaggard labeled “sonnets” (none of them fourteen lines long and thus not true sonnets at all) which he attributed to William Shakespeare. Today, scholars accept only five of the twenty pieces as authentic Shakespeare compositions. Jaggard had lifted three lyrics from the play Love’s Labour’s Lost and had somehow purloined the other two from Shakespeare’s own private, unpublished collection of sonnets. Hedging, Jaggard also included in the volume another fifteen poems that he implied were written by Shakespeare, but were not. Shakespeare was not amused. One of his contemporaries wrote, “The author I know [is] much offended by M. Jaggard . . . that (altogether unknown to him) presumed to make so bold with his name.”9


The queen died in 1603, but fortunately for the Lord Chamberlain’s Men, England’s new ruler, King James I, also loved plays. He granted a royal patent—similar to a franchise—to Shakespeare’s troupe and changed its name to the King’s Men, sealing the company’s premier place at court. It performed there about twelve times a year. Shakespeare continued to act. In 1603 he appeared on the cast list of “principal tragedians” in Ben Jonson’s Sejanus. Although it was his last documented stage performance, as late as 1608 Cuthbert Burbage, Richard’s brother, listed Shakespeare among the “men players” who arranged to begin using the Blackfriars Theatre. That word, players, suggests that perhaps he acted longer than we know.10 With or without Shakespeare onstage, the new king savored his plays. In the winter of 1604–5, James I watched performances of Love’s Labour’s Lost, The Merry Wives of Windsor, Othello, Measure for Measure, Henry V, and The Merchant of Venice, the last of which he insisted on seeing twice.


By 1608, when Shakespeare was forty-four years old, the catalogue of his plays included Twelfth Night, Troilus and Cressida, Hamlet, Macbeth, Coriolanus, and Antony and Cleopatra. It had been a miraculous fourteen-year run, unmatched in the history of the English theater. As other Jacobean dramatists—talented rivals like Thomas Middleton, John Fletcher, and Francis Beaumont—came into vogue, Shakespeare responded with his late plays, Pericles, Cymbeline, The Tempest, and The Winter’s Tale.


On May 20, 1609, another rogue printer, Thomas Thorpe, listed “a Booke called Shakespeares sonnettes” in the Stationers’ Register and published it in quarto, as Jaggard had done in 1599, without Shakespeare’s authorization or supervision. It was sold by William Aspley, whose bookshop, the Parrot, was in the churchyard of St. Paul’s Cathedral. Contemporary accounts provide little information about the printing history of these “sonnettes,” aside from the name of the publisher and the price of the book. But this time, at least, the poems were authentic. The handwritten sonnets had been circulated by Shakespeare privately in manuscript form only among his friends. It remains a mystery how they ever got into a printer’s hands. The poems also served as private homage to royals who, he hoped, would become financial patrons. Francis Meres, a churchman, scholar, and theater enthusiast of the time, wrote in a commonplace book about how “the sweet, witty soul of Ovid lives in mellifluous and honey-tongued Shakespeare: witness his Venus and Adonis, his Lucrece, his sugared Sonnets among his private friends.”11


And then, by 1610 or 1611, it was over. One of the last plays Shakespeare wrote, The Winter’s Tale, a melancholy conjuring trick of loss, memory, and regret over the passage of time, which ends with a magical resolution where past becomes present, stands as a coda to Shakespeare’s career. It had been a grand one, spanning almost twenty years. Unlike so many of his peers, he had survived the vicissitudes of life and death in seventeenth-century England, and his talent had endured. He had proven that he was more than a brilliant flash in the pan. He had written five long poems, 154 sonnets, and thirty-seven plays.12 He had not become famous in his lifetime because of his “readers”—his popularity resulted solely from the public performance of his plays and his reputation as an excellent comic and tragic actor. Then he just walked away, and retired to Stratford, to New Place, at the corner of Chapel Lane and Chapel Street, to enjoy his impressive home and its surrounding grounds.


But he could not resist the lure of keeping his hand in the game. Shakespeare continued to dabble with playwriting. In 1613 he collaborated with his protégé John Fletcher, who had followed in his footsteps as in-house writer to the King’s Men, on Henry VIII, The Two Noble Kinsmen, and Cardenio. But his greatest days were behind him.
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On June 29, 1613, a theatrical disaster symbolized the end of his run, and destroyed the company’s most valuable assets with it: its costumes and the prompt copies of its plays. The theater had long used cannons for special effects during performances. Situated beneath the thatched roof in the attic in the “heavens”—an area above the stage—cannon fire was used to punctuate dramatic entrances. Loaded with gunpowder and wadding, the cannon was fired during Act I, Scene iv, to announce the arrival of the character Henry VIII during a performance of one of Shakespeare’s own plays, All Is True, an early version of the play we now know as Henry VIII.13


An eyewitness account written in a letter by Sir Henry Wotton a few days after the fire, on July 2, 1613, recalled the events:


The King’s players had a new play called All is True, representing some principal pieces of the reign of Henry the Eighth, which set forth with many extraordinary circumstances of pomp and majesty even to the matting of the stage. . . . Now King Henry making a Masque at the Cardinal Wolsey’s house, and certain cannons being shot off at his entry, some of the paper or other stuff, wherewith one of them was stopped, did light on the thatch, where being thought at first but idle smoak, and their eyes more attentive to the show, it kindled inwardly, and ran round like a train, consuming within less than an hour the whole house to the very ground.


No human casualties were recorded, except for “only one man [who] had his breeches set on fire, that would perhaps have broiled him, if he had not by the benefit of a provident wit, put it out with a bottle of ale.”


Three years later, 1616, was another bad year for London’s theater community. Impresario Philip Henslowe and playwright Francis Beaumont died. Beaumont, at least, had reached the social stature necessary for burial in Poets’ Corner in Westminster Abbey, where he took his place near legendary poet Edmund Spenser, who had died in 1599.14 On April 23, Shakespeare died. Half of his plays existed only in pirated, corrupted, and bastardized printings far removed from his original language, which would, without action, soon become extinct.


Even worse, the other half of his plays—eighteen works, including some of his greatest—had never been published in any form and were about to vanish into “airy nothing.”15 So, on that sad day in April 1616, William Shakespeare’s grave claimed his body, and was prepared to do the same with his words. Unless, that is, someone found and saved them.





Chapter 2
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“Adieu . . . Remember Me”


—WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, Hamlet


SHAKESPEARE’S WILL directed the distribution of his worldly goods. To his daughter Susanna Hall he left the home at New Place, presumably subject to the life tenancy of his widow, Anne, along with all his other real estate interests. To his daughter Judith he left a sum of cash and “my broad silver gilt bowle”; to his granddaughter Elizabeth Hall he left his “silver and plate.” To Thomas Combe he left his sword. To his Stratford friend Hamnet Sadler and to William Raynoldes, “gentleman,” he left money for memorial rings. And to three of his theatrical comrades, “my fellowes John Hemynges, Richard Burbage, and Henry Cundell,” he set aside twenty-six shillings and eight denarius each to “buy them ringes” to wear in remembrance of him.1


Shakespeare’s sword, gilt bowl, silver, and plate would be prized relics today, but they are long lost, either destroyed or divorced from their historical provenance and unrecognizable today as his property. The same is true of the rings Shakespeare left his friends. Surviving examples from the period suggest that these were not ordinary, decorative pieces of jewelry. Fashioned from gold, such rings bore sober signs of death: skulls, bones, or other symbols of mourning.


Who were these three “fellowes,” to merit such gifts? Richard Burbage was the son of the great theater owner and entrepreneur James Burbage. Richard, a member of the Lord Chamberlain’s Men and the King’s Men, was the most famous actor in England, playing—indeed, creating—the lead roles in Hamlet, Richard III, Othello, and King Lear. He also excelled in plays by Ben Jonson and other dramatists. Like Shakespeare he was more than just an actor. He was a businessman, too—a shareholder along with Shakespeare in the King’s Men and also, with his brother Cuthbert, an owner of half of the Globe Theatre.


John Heminges and Henry Condell, fellow shareholders with Burbage and Shakespeare in the King’s Men, had been actors in various companies since the 1590s, ending up as members of the Lord Chamberlain’s Men around 1597 or 1598.2 These memory keepers were privileged members of the small band of stage brothers who actually saw with their own eyes Shakespeare’s fugitive handwritten manuscripts, and who acted in the plays under the author’s eye, receiving from him coaching as well as stage direction.


Heminges’s acting career began before he met Shakespeare, and there is evidence that he performed in a number of Ben Jonson’s plays—Every Man in His Humour, Every Man out of His Humour, Sejanus, Volpone, The Alchemist, and Catiline. Though he was a competent actor he was limited by a stutter, but he appears to have had a talent for numbers and logistics, becoming, around 1611, an administrator for the troupe.3


Condell, the younger of the two, played Benvolio in Romeo and Juliet, Don Pedro in Much Ado about Nothing, Oliver in As You Like It, and Horatio in Hamlet. Although his name appears in the top ten of the King’s Men’s list of actors, he never matched the success of Richard Burbage. Heminges and Condell raised their families—Heminges had fourteen children, Condell nine—in the area around St. Mary Aldermanbury.


After the Globe Theatre burned down in 1613, a poem commemorated the tragedy. This piece, A Sonnet upon the pitiful burning of the Globe Playhouse in London, incorporated the names of Burbage, Heminges, and Condell into the verse, thus suggesting the trio’s prominence. Had Shakespeare not already retired, no doubt the text would have mentioned him, too.


This fearful fire began above


A wonder strange and true,


And to the stage-house did remove,


As round as tailor’s clew;


And burned down both beam and snag,


And did not spare the silken flag,


O sorrow, pitiful sorrow, and yet all this is true.


Out run the knights, out run the lords,


And there was great ado;


Some lost their hats and some their swords;


Then out run Burbage too;


The reprobates, though drunk on Monday,


Prayed for the Fool and Henry Condye,


O sorrow, pitiful sorrow, and yet all this is true.


The periwigs and drum heads fry


Like to a butter firkin;


A woeful burning did betide


To many a good buff jerkin.


Then with swoll’n eyes, like drunken Flemings,


Distressed stood old stuttering Heminges.


O sorrow, pitiful sorrow, and yet all this is true.4
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Burbage, Heminges, and Condell did not need to behold their golden rings to recall their fond memories of William Shakespeare. Everywhere they turned, they were reminded of him: pursuing the theatrical life, performing for king and queen, living it up in London with dinners and drinks at the local tavern.


Three years after Shakespeare’s death, the fellows of the King’s Men suffered another loss. In March 1619, Richard Burbage died. He was only fifty-one, one year younger than Shakespeare had been when he died. EXIT BURBAGE, read his simple tombstone. More eloquent was the anonymous Funerall Elegye on the Death of the famous Actor Richard Burbage:


He’s gone and with him what a world are dead.


Which he review’d, to be revived so,


No more young Hamlet, Old Hieronimo


Kind Lear, the Grieved Moor, and more beside,


That lived in him have now forever died.5


The melancholy verse mourned not just the loss of a great actor; it foreshadowed the day when all the King’s Men would join Burbage—and Shakespeare—in the grave. When that happened, then Shakespeare’s world would truly be gone.
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A few years after Shakespeare’s death, and probably no later than 1620, the year after Burbage died, Heminges and Condell conceived of a way (more permanent than rings) to remember William Shakespeare. It would make them the two most unsung heroes in the history of English literature. They decided to do what Shakespeare had never done for himself—they would publish a complete record of his dramatic works. Their motives did not include money or fame. They did not expect the book to become a bestseller, or to make them rich. They did it for love. Later, in a prefatory letter to the First Folio, “To the Great Variety of Readers,” they wrote that their objective was to compile Shakespeare’s work “without ambition either of self-profit or fame, only to keep the memory of so worthy a friend and fellow alive as was our Shakespeare.” Through this book, which they would call Mr. William Shakespeares Comedies, Histories, & Tragedies, Heminges and Condell hoped to create a memorial more permanent than the golden rings on their fingers. In their prefatory letter they mourned that the author was not alive to publish his own plays. By publishing them for him, Heminges and Condell did more than honor a departed friend; they resurrected him from the grave. In time, it would have repercussions beyond their wildest imaginings.


But Heminges and Condell were not the first men to conceive of collecting Shakespeare’s plays between the covers of a book. In 1619, three years after Shakespeare’s death, there had been an aborted and unauthorized attempt to collect at least some of them. William Jaggard, earlier the perpetrator of the Passionate Pilgrim fraud of 1599, was hired to print an incomplete collection. This volume, not authorized by the King’s Men, who owned some of the plays, failed to live up to its intended purpose and ran afoul of the actors in the process.


This first attempt at collecting Shakespeare’s plays came to be known as the False Folio or the “Pavier Quarto,” named for its publisher. The name is confusing because the book was not in folio format at all. It contained only ten works, two of them—Sir John Oldcastle and A Yorkshire Tragedy—not written by Shakespeare at all. The others were Henry V; King Lear; The Merchant of Venice; The Merry Wives of Windsor; A Midsummer Night’s Dream; Pericles, Prince of Tyre; and a combined version of Henry VI Part 2 and Henry VI Part 3.


The printed book—slightly larger than a conventional quarto size—was sold at Thomas Pavier’s shop at the sign of the Cat and Parrots in Cornhill, a ward of London, in loose sheets or bound, with each play bound separately, or all of them together, per the customer’s choice. The endeavor quickly failed. Once the King’s Men, who held rights to some of the plays, became aware of the project, they, along with Heminges and Condell, shareholders who were possibly already planning their own publication, sought the assistance of a higher power to stop the project. The Lord Chamberlain intervened on behalf of the players, instructing the Stationers’ Company—a printer’s guild of which Jaggard was a member—“That no playes that his maiesties players do play shalbe printed without the consent of somme of them.”6 This order against unfair competition would ensure that any hitherto unpublished Shakespeare plays would not appear in print while the First Folio was being produced. But William Jaggard and Pavier, in an act of brazen deception, fraudulently backdated the title pages, making it appear the plays had been published years earlier, in 1608 instead of 1619.7


Perhaps the Pavier episode inspired Heminges and Condell to publish a legitimate volume. Or they might have had their own project in mind prior to the incident. Regardless, it would not be easy. Heminges and Condell confronted several obstacles. The fact that Shakespeare failed to publish his plays himself made the project immeasurably more difficult. The two actors had to locate a source—sometimes multiple and conflicting sources—for every play, half of which had never appeared in print before. Could reliable texts for all the plays even be found?


Shakespeare had never authorized the publication of any of his plays for two reasons. First, it simply was not the custom. Dramas were meant to be seen, not read. Shakespeare and his fellow playwrights thought of themselves as entertainers, not literary paragons. They did not write for all time, but for their own. In 1604, playwright John Marston published a comedy in which he conveyed the typical Elizabethan attitude toward publication: “Only one thing afflicts me, to think that scenes, invented merely to be spoken, should be enforcively published to read.” During Shakespeare’s lifetime common people went to the theater and saw his plays performed: they did not desire to go home and read them. And for a population that was largely illiterate, it was not possible for them to do so. Plays were public entertainment for the royals and for the masses, not serious literature.


The second reason is that playwrights, Shakespeare included, did not own the rights to their plays. The idea of intellectual property was in its infancy in early modern England. For a fee of two to five pounds, a play’s author sold all commercial rights to the theater company that would produce it. Writers did not license performance rights, nor did they retain for themselves separate publication or other rights. The idea of splitting intellectual property into a bundle of various rights to be sold or licensed off one by one, which is commonplace today, would have been incomprehensible to Elizabethan authors or theatrical companies. Had Shakespeare attempted to publish a collection of his own plays, the rights holders to whom he had sold them would have treated him no differently from any other infringer, and enlisted the help of the Company of Stationers to prevent the publication of “their” work. Shakespeare owned only a partial interest in whatever plays he had sold to the Lord Chamberlain’s Men or the King’s Men, not because he wrote them, but because he was a shareholder in the theater companies.


The acting companies, as owners of the plays, did not publish them to sell printed copies for profit. On the contrary, they kept the plays secret so much as it was possible. In the competitive world of Elizabethan theater, rival groups pirated one another’s plays with virtual impunity. Competing companies sent spies to listen to the plays being performed, memorize them, and write down the words as best they could recall. A troupe of actors could thus plagiarize a script, take it for its own, and perform the play in the countryside far from London, paying neither the theater nor the playwright royalties. An acting company’s best protection against piracy was to keep its plays out of print and, thus, out of the hands of the competition.


The fugitive nature of the First Folio source material has bedeviled scholars for more than a century. Today there exist no first-generation sources for the plays. Nothing survives from Shakespeare’s original, handwritten manuscripts—not one play, not an act, not a scene, not a single page of dialogue, not even a sentence. Heminges and Condell must have had more sources available to them four centuries ago. But they left no account of what sources they used, making it impossible to retrace their steps and reconstruct exactly how they derived the final text of each play. They left us no bibliography, no files, no memoirs, no notes. All that survives is the incandescent climax of their work, the First Folio itself.


Still, we can imagine the universe of possible sources from which they worked. There are only six possibilities: Shakespeare’s original, handwritten manuscripts; complete handwritten copies of those original scripts written out by scribe Ralph Crane for use by the acting troupe; manuscript “sides” used by the actors, which were stand-alone fragments containing only the lines in the play to be spoken by the actor for whom each individual, unique side was prepared; printed quartos that published unauthorized and sometimes multiple, confusing versions of some of the plays; after-the-fact memorial reconstructions of dialogue furnished orally by the few dozen actors who had performed in the plays; and, finally, the personal memories of Heminges and Condell themselves.


Without doubt, the single best source for the First Folio text would have been Shakespeare’s original manuscripts. Those pages, recording in his own handwriting the dialogue, strikeouts, emendations, substitutions, rearrangements, and other edits as they flowed from his mind to his pen, from first to final draft, could have offered nonpareil documentation of his artistic process. Not only did Shakespeare fail to make an effort to publish his complete works, but he apparently also made no attempt to preserve the originals. He failed to keep copies. In his will, he left behind no manuscripts, prompt books, or hand-corrected printed quarto editions. Once he turned his manuscripts over to a scribe like Ralph Crane for copying, he abandoned the originals. He was, it turned out, one of his own legacy’s worst enemies.


Shakespeare wrote in an age before scholars and collectors fetishized an author’s original manuscripts. It is hard for a modern reader to fathom that in Shakespeare’s time these manuscripts possessed no intrinsic value. In our own age, they are prized. A single page written in Shakespeare’s hand might now fetch several million dollars. His complete manuscript for one of the great plays—Hamlet, Romeo and Juliet, Richard III—might bring twenty million, or possibly more, at auction. In Shakespeare’s time, an original manuscript was worth little more than the paper it was written on.


Indeed, the high cost of paper in early modern England might explain the disappearance of at least some of Shakespeare’s manuscripts. Paper was too valuable to use only once. In an otherwise excellent depiction of an Elizabethan playwright’s working life, the film Shakespeare in Love fails on this point, depicting Will crumpling up sheets of paper as he writes drafts of poems, and tossing wads of paper on the floor. Paper was purchased in small amounts, handwriting was small to squeeze as many words as possible onto a sheet, and paper was reused whenever possible. Centuries ago, the pages of a disbound copy of the First Folio were once used in Spain to wrap fish. A fragment of the oldest-known surviving manuscript written in England, an obscure religious tract from the seventh century,8 survived for nine hundred years until 1578, when it was dismissed as printers’ waste, and recycled as a stiffener inside the binding of an old medical text. The manuscript fragment remained hidden inside that book for another four hundred years, until it was unearthed during the dissection and conservation of the volume. It is possible that someday, during rebinding of an old book from Shakespeare’s time, one of his manuscript pages might accidentally be discovered under the spine, or glued as reinforcement under one of the binder’s boards.9


Although the Elizabethan (1558–1603) and Jacobean (1603–1625) periods of English history were prolific times for poets and playwrights, very few manuscripts from that era survive, and more than half the manuscripts that we know once existed can no longer be found. As with another art form three centuries later, when a large percentage of all the silent films ever produced would be lost forever, the manuscripts of Renaissance England suffered a high attrition rate. The Dead Sea Scrolls enjoyed better preservation than the manuscripts of Shakespeare and many of his peers. Thus, the disappearance of all Shakespeare’s manuscripts was not a unique—or even rare—occurrence. Even before Shakespeare’s death, it is likely that some of his papers had perished. Today, no authenticated writing of Shakespeare’s exists save three examples of his signature on documents, plus the words “by me” on his will.


This dearth of documentary evidence has been seized upon by a cult of naysayers who suggest that William Shakespeare never wrote the plays that we credit to him. His manuscripts failed to survive not, they claim, because they were lost, but because they never existed in the first place. These Anti-Stratfordians, as they have come to be known, advance two principal arguments against Shakespeare’s authorship: first, no physical evidence survives to prove he wrote the plays, and second, he did not possess the intellectual or social qualifications necessary to write them. Although this is decidedly the minority view, a cottage industry has grown around the thesis that Shakespeare was not Shakespeare.


The idea that Shakespeare was a man of mystery about whom we know nothing has been exaggerated by those who say that our incomplete knowledge of his life is inherently suspicious, giving credence to the accusation that he did not write the plays. We may know little about him, but we know more about him than any of his contemporaries, save playwright Ben Jonson. The Elizabethan English were efficient record keepers, resulting in a trail of thirty-six government and church references to Shakespeare in contemporary documents—his baptism, marriage, lawsuits he was party to, real estate transactions, mortgages, a deed to Blackfriars real estate, and also citations to him not only as a person who actually existed but also specifically as a playwright and shareholder of the Globe Theatre. Yes, the surviving documents are inadequate to flesh out the life story of such an important writer. This absence of evidence of his everyday life plus his humble origins and un-illustrious social status have caused some contrarians to insist that the man named “William Shakespeare” is not the same man who wrote the plays.


Those who question Shakespeare’s authorship rely heavily upon the lack of manuscript evidence. It is also frustrating that, although he enjoyed the patronage of earls and monarchs, not a single letter of his has been unearthed. But although Shakespeare was a professional author, writing letters was more a pastime of the leisure class of his age. Moreover, in this regard, Shakespeare is not an outlier. The inference drawn—that as an artist he did not exist—would be more persuasive if the manuscripts of Shakespeare’s contemporaries showed up in significant quantity, which they do not. Not a single manuscript of a Marlowe play survives, not one by Robert Greene, and only one by John Fletcher. Does this mean they, too, are not the authors of their plays?


Lurking below the surface is the elitist prejudice that such an ordinary man could not possibly have created such magnificent literature. Surely, these incredulous critics argue, only a man of breeding and education could have written such timeless works. Shakespeare was from the wrong class. It was impossible. This reasoning is based on the wishful thinking that genius can only be earned through education and hard work. It denies the time-proven truth that genius can strike like a random bolt of lightning, at any time in any place, even in a humble glover’s home in a small town in Elizabethan England.


During Shakespeare’s lifetime the plays were attributed to him and to no one else. In fact, several of his peers praised him as a poet and playwright. Dramatist John Webster praised Shakespeare’s “copious industry” in his preface to The White Devil. None questioned his authorship. Another of his contemporaries, Robert Greene, mocked Shakespeare’s talent. If the dyspeptic Greene had suspected that Shakespeare was fronting for a secret author operating behind the scenes, Greene would not have hesitated to expose Shakespeare as a fraud—a mere actor truly masquerading as a playwright. Furthermore, allusions to Shakespeare as an author occurred in the plays, poems, and literary criticism of several of his peers. The records of the Master of the Revels name him as a playwright. Other records, including personal diaries, scrapbooks, and letters, reveal the existence or performance of Shakespeare’s works.


After Shakespeare’s death his fellow actors, shareholders, and colleagues all continued to acknowledge him as the author of the plays that they had attributed to him in life. It would have required a conspiracy of dozens of men, including fellow actors Burbage, Heminges, and Condell, to keep the secret that Shakespeare was not the author of the plays the public had come to know as his. And for the next one hundred fifty years, no one challenged his authorship until after Shakespeare had become an icon. Weighing all the evidence, two things are certain: William Shakespeare did exist, and he is the man who wrote the plays. One might say it does not matter. We have the plays, whoever wrote them. But vexatious conspiracy theorists notwithstanding, the plays’ author is William Shakespeare.


In the absence of Shakespeare’s original manuscripts, the next best source for Heminges and Condell to establish the First Folio text would have been the theatrical “prompt” books based upon those manuscripts. An author’s draft—with its cramped handwriting disfigured by marginalia, corrections, amendments, and stage directions—could be a messy thing to behold. This draft, the so-called foul papers of the play, was too disorganized for the director and actors to work from. Plays sold by a playwright to the theater troupe were hand-copied from the author’s draft by a scribe into a neater, more legible manuscript called the fair copy. Thus, Shakespeare hired Ralph Crane to transform his manuscripts from “foul” to “fair.” Macbeth contains an allusion to this literary process in the scene where the three witches mix a brew and cast a spell so that “fair is foul, and foul is fair.”


The director annotated this fair copy with stage directions, scene divisions, actors’ names, and any changes he wished to incorporate. During a performance a theater factotum, an employee standing at the foot of the stage, used it to “feed” a line to an actor who had forgotten his text. It was from such a prompt book that Titus Andronicus was set up when the plays for the First Folio were gathered.


The prompt book was, in turn, the source for the actors’ sides—small sheets of paper with an individual character’s lines written on them that were copied by the guardian of the prompt book, the “book-keeper,” and then distributed to the players. The actors were not given a complete script, so they could not sell it to publishers or rival companies, as they possessed or had memorized only fragments of it. By gathering together all the sides, one could, hypothetically, reassemble the dialogue of an entire play. As with the original manuscripts, the prompt books and the sides have all since been lost.


But what is lost to us today was not lost to Heminges and Condell almost four centuries ago. They may well have had all these sources available to them. As members of the King’s Men, they would have had access to any unpublished and annotated prompt books, and possibly, tantalizingly, some of Shakespeare’s own manuscripts, both his foul papers and fair copies, and collated them into the most reliable texts, as close as possible to Shakespeare’s original language.


Heminges and Condell hired Crane to transcribe some of the plays from the foul papers and other sources. Now, after Shakespeare’s death, he put quill to paper again, this time not for performance but for publication.


Heminges and Condell were fortunate to locate any manuscript sources. Although we know that the fire that burned the Globe Theatre to the ground on June 29, 1613, destroyed the principal physical asset of the King’s Men—their theater—we do not know to what extent the fire damaged their other precious asset, their intellectual property. The loss of the prompt books would have been devastating to the company and its shareholders. Second in value only to the costumes as assets of the theater, they were stored under lock and key by the book-keeper to prevent theft by rival companies. Perhaps some manuscripts burned. Or perhaps the trunk that secured them was spirited out of the Globe in time. Whatever happened, the fire, however catastrophic, could not have destroyed all the documents and sources for Shakespeare’s plays. For without them—if the flames had consumed them all—then the First Folio would not exist.


Beyond the potential manuscript sources, the compilers could also have turned to printed sources: the quartos. The subject of the Shakespeare quartos is a field unto itself, vast and controversial. Prior to the publication of the First Folio, eighteen of the plays were published as quartos, and some, such as King Lear and Hamlet, in multiple and conflicting editions. By tradition, scholars have divided Shakespeare’s quartos into three categories intended to describe the integrity of the text: “good,” “bad,” or “doubtful.” A good quarto, such as the second quarto edition of Hamlet published in 1604, was used as a source by Heminges and Condell because it derived from a trusted manuscript. Rival troupes or publishers paid scribes or “reporters” to sit in the audience and write down the words of the play. The results were abridged, sometimes “bad,” incoherent, low-quality reconstructions of the play containing text that corrupted the original. A bad quarto, like the 1597 printing of Romeo and Juliet, might be based on no more than the recollections of one player with a minor part, who had performed in the production and who could be bribed to sell his recollections to a pirate publisher. Actors with major parts, who memorized large parts of the play, were sometimes also sharers—that is, they kept a portion of the take at the door—and did not want to undercut their own livelihoods by enabling other companies to perform the plays in which they appeared. They had a financial interest in keeping the plays out of the hands of rival acting companies, and would have been unlikely to have cooperated with pirates.


Heminges and Condell could have consulted a variety of published quartos, some of which contain widely—and occasionally, absurdly—different texts of the same play. They warned readers in the prefatory material of the First Folio against “stol’n and surreptitious copies, maimed and deformed by frauds and stealths of injurious impostors.” It would fall to them to be “the office of their care, and paine, to have collected & publish’d them.”


The 1603 “bad” quarto of Hamlet is replete with errors and distortions—a butchery of what would later become the version of the play in the First Folio:


To be, or not to be, Ay, there’s the point,


To Die, to sleepe, is that all? Ay, all:


No, to sleep to dreame, I mary there it goes.


For in that dreame of death, when wee awake,


And borne before an everlasting Judge,


From whence no passenger euer retur’nd


The undiscovered country, at whole sight


The happy smile and the accursed damn’d.10


The more familiar version of the speech is from the First Folio:


To be, or not to be—that is the question:


Whether ’tis nobler in the mind to suffer


The slings and arrows of outrageous fortune


Or to take arms against a sea of troubles


And by opposing end them. To die, to sleep—


No more—


Hamlet, Act III, scene i, lines 56–61, First Folio


Here is another example from the “bad” quarto of Hamlet:


Why what a dunghill idiote slave am I?


Why these Players here draw water from eyes:


For Hecuba, why what is Hecuba to him, or he to Hecuba?


What would he do and if he had my losse?


In the First Folio edition these lines become the more familiar:


O, what a rogue and peasant slave am I!


Is it not monstrous that this player here,


But in a fiction, in a dream of passion,


Could force his soul so to his own conceit


That from her working all his visage wan’d;


Tears in his eyes, distraction in’s aspect,


A broken voice, and his whole function suiting


With forms to his conceit? And all for nothing!


For Hecuba?


What’s Hecuba to him, or he to Hecuba,


that he should weep for her?


[image: Images]


While recent scholarship has reexamined and conferred new status upon some of the quartos, textual analysis of all their known editions, copies, and variants proves that Heminges and Condell derived the First Folio text for the eighteen previously published plays from much more than the quartos alone. For the eighteen hitherto unpublished plays, quartos played no role in their recovery.


Once they had exhausted all the physical sources, they and their fellow King’s Men had a monopoly on a unique source that could never be stolen, pirated, or taken away from them: their memories of what they had seen and heard. But memory and life itself were ephemeral. Their recollections would die with them. One by one, the old King’s Men were dying off: Heminges, Condell, and Burbage were the last three of the original troupe. Soon, no one would be left alive who had performed onstage with William Shakespeare. For eighteen years following a September 1642 act of the Puritan-controlled Parliament, theaters were banned from performing plays. By the time of the Restoration of 1660, when theaters began to stage performances again, almost every actor who had known Shakespeare would be dead. Eventually, all collective public memory of Shakespeare would expire when, in time, every last soul who had seen William Shakespeare walk the stage, or had watched one of his plays performed during his lifetime, would, like him, be dead. Soon all the living witnesses would be gone. But that time had not yet come.


For now, Heminges and Condell and their memories of Will had not exited the scene. They had seen him as a “poor player” who “struts and frets his hour upon the stage.” They had watched with their own eyes the first time Hamlet encountered his father’s ghost; they had heard the first time that Will the actor, playing the slain King Hamlet, spoke these haunting lines to his son: “The glowworm shows the matin to be near, / And ’gins to pale his uneffectual fire. / Adieu, adieu, adieu! Remember me.”11 Later, as they labored on the First Folio, did Heminges and Condell hear Shakespeare’s voice echoing that entreaty across the years?


Thus, when complete and accurate source material did not exist, Heminges’s and Condell’s recollections proved invaluable. They knew their fellow’s idiosyncratic language and allusions. They had seen him standing in the wings, directing or watching a rehearsal. They knew how he had instructed them to deliver a line, how or when to enter, running or staggering, when to kiss the maiden, how to menace a Roman nobleman with a dagger, fight with a sword, or when to exit, pursued by a bear.


They were present at the creation. In their daily routine they had lived the privileged life that modern Shakespearian scholars might sell their souls to experience: Shakespeare onstage playing two simultaneous roles—artwork and artist, performer and author—speaking the lines he had written. They had seen wonders that a legion of scholars burrowing in one hundred libraries can never recover. How long did it take Shakespeare to write a play? What did his manuscripts look like? Which were his favorites? How did he intend his lines to be read? Was it, in Macbeth, for instance, an urgent “tomorrow, and tomorrow, and tomorrow” or the more languid “to morrow, to morrow, and to morrow”? (Act V, scene v, lines 19–20). On the page, such variants might read as a minor difference of no consequence; on the stage, spoken aloud for the ear, such differences might alter the whole mood of a line or scene.

OEBPS/images/endb.jpg
Ex Qono Tl Faggar) Ty pagrapht a* ihss

Mz. WILLIAM

SHAKESPEARES

COMEDIES,
HISTORIES, &
TRAGEDIES.

Publifhed according to the True Originall Copies.

- Dros hou? - [culpsit- L ormdon

LONDO N
Printed by Ifaac Iaggard,and Ed. Blount. 1623





OEBPS/images/f00ii-01.jpg
|

J

|
|

!

i

i

H

0

1

} L
0l
1

|

7=

THE BLUE Boy]
T. GA‘NSDOMV::«)

SHAKESPE,
FIRST FoLIo

AUTOLYCUS, U.S.A.

UrcLe Sam. “NOW, THAT'’S REAL DISAPPOINTING. I'D SET MY HEART ON THAT
SKELETON.”

SHADE oF SHaksPEare. “BUT ALL THE SAME I SHOULD FEEL MORE COMFORTABLE
IF IT WAS INSURED.”






OEBPS/images/enda.jpg
A CATALOGVE

of the feuerall C omedies; Hiftories, and Tra-

gedies contained in this Volume.

COMEDIES:
 He Tempef?. Folio1.
R The two Gentlemen of Verona. 20
T77¢ Merry Wines of Windfor. 38
Meafure for Meafire. 61
The Comedy of Errours. 85
Much adoo abosit No'gbing. 101
Loues Labour lost. 122
Midfommer Nights Dreame. 145
The Merchant of Uenice. 163
As you Like it. i85
The Taming of the Shrew. 208
Allis well, that Ends well. 230
Tiwelfe-Night, or what you will: 255
The Winters Tale. 304
HISTORIES.
TheLife and Death of King Jobn. _ Fol. 1.

The Life & death of Richard the fecond. 23 | (ymbeline King of Britaine.

The Firft part of King Henry the fowth. 46

The Second part of K. Henry the founth. 74
The Life of King Henry the Fift. 69
The Firf} part of Kinig Henry the Sixt. . 96

The Second part of King Hen. the Sixt. 120
The Thirdpart of King Heriry the Sixt. 147

{ The Life & Deathof Richard the Third.173

The Life of King Henrythe Eight. 205
TRAGEDIES:

The Tm:g’e:iy of Coriolanus. Fol.i.
Titus Andronicus. 31
Romeoand Fuliet. 53
Timon of Athens. 8o
The Lifeand death of Julins Cefar. . 109
The Tragedy of Macbeth. 131
The Tragedy of Hamlet. 152
King Lear. 283
Othello,the Moore Q/"'Uenice; 310
Anthony and (leopater, 346

369






OEBPS/images/title.jpg
@ The &

MILLIONAIRE
AND THE

BARD

Chfenry Folger’s Obsessive Hunt for
Shakespeare’s First Folio

Andrea E. Mays

SIMON & SCHUSTER
New York London Toronto Sydney New Delhi












OEBPS/images/f0xvi-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/common.jpg





OEBPS/images/section.jpg





OEBPS/images/9781439141243.jpg
HENRY FOLGER'’S

OBSESSIVE HUNT FOR

SHAKESPEARE’S FIRST FOLIO






